Enrolled Senate Bill 5514

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER	

AN ACT

Relating to the financial administration of the Department of Early Learning and Care; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> There are appropriated to the Department of Early Learning and Care, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2025, out of the General Fund, the following amounts, for the following purposes:

- (1) Operations...... \$ 71,472,929
- (2) Early learning programs....... \$668,879,857

SECTION 2. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Department of Early Learning and Care, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2025, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$652,707, for deposit into the Tribal Early Learning Fund established by section 3, chapter __, Oregon Laws 2025 (Enrolled House Bill 2815).

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2025, as the maximum limits for payment of expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but excluding lottery funds, corporate activity tax funds transferred from the Early Learning Account by the Department of Education and federal funds, collected or received by the Department of Early Learning and Care, for the following purposes:

- (1) Operations...... \$ 7,558,728
- (2) Early learning programs...... \$ 13,442,253

SECTION 4. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2025, as the maximum limits for payment of expenses from federal funds collected or received by the Department of Early Learning and Care, for the following purposes:

- (1) Operations...... \$ 57,030,987
- (2) Early learning programs...... \$189,975,785

SECTION 5. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2025, as the maximum limits for payment of expenses for operations, grants-in-aid, program costs and purchased services by the Department of Early Learning and Care from corporate activity tax funds transferred from the Early Learning Account by the Department of Education, for the following purposes:

(1) Operations...... \$ 7,250,539

y for the immediate preservation of the public clared to exist, and this 2025 Act takes effect
Received by Governor:
, 2025
Approved:
, 2025
Tina Kotek, Governor
Filed in Office of Secretary of State:

....., 2025

Tobias Read, Secretary of State

(2) Early learning programs...... \$433,296,509

Julie Fahey, Speaker of House